Web: www.bonitron.com   ●    Tel: 615-244-2825   ●    Email: info@bonitron.com
Model M3345D
Diode Sharing Module
Customer Reference Manual
Bonitron, Inc.
2
Bonitron, Inc.
Nashville, TN

M3460D Diode Sharing Modules (Used with Bonitron M3534 and M3460 Ride-Thru
Modules)
2.2. PART NUMBER BREAKDOWN
Figure 2-1: Example of M3345D Part Number Breakdown
BASE MODEL NUMBER
The Base Model Number for these Diode Modules is M3345D.
DC BUS AMPS
The DC Bus Amps Rating indicates the current rating of each individual drive.
The DC Bus Amps Rating is entered directly into the part number and will be either 2
or 3 digits.
Table 2-1: DC Bus Amps Codes
RATING CODE DC BUS AMPS
04 4
10 10
30 30
60 60
90 90
200 200
BASE MODEL
DRIVE DC  BUS AMPS
CHASSIS STYLE
MAXIMUM #  OF DRIVES
M3345D 60 P 4
M3345D
10
CHASSIS STYLE
The Chassis Style is determined by the configuration of the module.  This is not a
selection, but an indicator of the chassis size.
Table 2-2: Chassis Codes
CHX CODE TYPE AND SIZE (H X W X D)
F 8.0 x 12.5 x 5.5”
H 8.5 x 8.5 x 5.5”
J 8.5 x 15.0 x 5.5”
L 13.0 x 12.0 x 8.0”
N 14.0 x 15.0 x 8.0”
P 15.0 x 24.0 x 8.0”
MAXIMUM # OF DRIVES
The Maximum Number of Drives that can be connected in this configuration.
2.3. GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Table 2-3: General Specifications Chart
PARAMETER SPECIFICATION
Voltage
230VAC, 460VAC, 575VAC
(Please consult with Bonitron regarding special
requirements)
Current 0 – 200ADC
Connections
Drive DC bus
DC bus to Regen from Diode Module
Fusing
Individual bus connections
DC bus to Regen
Operating Temperature 0°C to +40°C
Storage Temp -2°C to + 65°C
Humidity Below 90% non-condensing
Atmosphere Free of corrosive gas and dust
  User’s Manual
11
2.4. GENERAL PRECAUTIONS AND SAFETY WARNINGS
D AN G E R !
  H I G H  V O L T AG E S  M A Y  B E  P R E S E N T !
  N E V E R  AT T E M P T  T O  S E R V I C E  T H I S  P R O D U C T  W I T H O U T
F I R S T  D I S C O N N E C T I N G  P O W E R  T O  AN D  F R O M  T H E  U N I T .
  AL W AY S  AL L O W  AD E Q U AT E  T I M E  F O R  R E S I D U AL
V O L T AG E S  T O  D R AI N  B E F O R E  R E M O V I N G  T H E
E N C L O S U R E  C O V E R .
  FAILURE  TO  HEED  THESE  WARNINGS  MAY
RESULT  IN  SERIOUS  BODILY  INJURY  OR  DE ATH!
C AU T I O N !
  C O M P O N E N T S  W I T H I N  T H I S  P R O D U C T  G E T  H O T  D U R I N G
O P E R AT I O N .
  AL W AY S  AL L O W  A M P L E  T I M E  F O R  T H E  U N I T  T O  C O O L
B E F O R E  AT T E M P T I N G  S E R V I C E  O N  T H I S  P R O D U C T .

Table 6-1: M3345D Diode Module Load Ratings
PART NUMBER
NUMBER
OF
DRIVES
NOMINAL HP TOTAL DRIVE
BUS
CURRENT
M3345D
CONT. OUTPUT
CURRENT
M3345D
PEAK OUTPUT
CURRENT 230V 460V 575V
M3345D-04F6 6 1.5 hp 3 hp 4 hp 4 A 20 A 24 A
M3345D-10H3 3 3 hp 5 hp 6 hp 10 A 30 A 30 A
M3345D-10J6 6 3 hp 5h p 6 hp 10 A 30 A 60 A
M3345D-30H3 3 10 hp 20 hp 25 hp 30 A 30 A 90 A
M3345D-30J6 6 10 hp 20 hp 25 hp 30 A 30 A 180 A
M3345D-60L2 2 20 hp 40 hp 50 hp 60 A 50 A 120 A
M3345D-60L3 3 20 hp 40 hp 50 hp 60 A 50 A 180 A
M3345D-60P4 4 20 hp 40 hp 50 hp 60 A 100 A 240 A
M3345D-60P6 6 20 hp 40 hp 50 hp 60 A 100 A 360 A
M3345D-90N2 2 30 hp 60 hp 75 hp 90 A 100 A 180 A
M3345D-90N3 3 30 hp 60 hp 75 hp 90 A 100 A 270 A
M3345D-200P2 2 100 hp 200 hp 250 hp 200 A 200 A 400 A
Table 6-2: M3345D Diode Module Fuses and Watt Loss
PART NUMBER BUS FUSE WATT LOSS
M3345D-04F6 ATM-4 56W
M3345D-10H3 ATM-10 84W